point six (83.6) hours for eleven (11) public holidays and one hundred and ninety (190) 
hours of annual leave for a shift worker, or 

12.1.2 One thousand, nine hundred and seventy-six (1976) hours, which includes seventy-six 
(76) hours for a minimum of ten (10) public holidays and one hundred and fifty two (152) 
hours of annual leave for a day worker. 

12.2 While public holiday hours are included in the total hours outlined above, where an employee is 
requested and rostered to work on a public holiday they are required to attend for work and 
undertake activities as rostered, subject to provisions of the Act.

[...]

29.3.9 Where an employee works part of a public holiday PN will credit the short fall of hour 
worked up to a maximum of 7.6 hours per day in addition to the payment of 1.5 for all 
actual hours worked. 

30 LONG SERVICE LEAVE 
30.1 Subject to clause 30.10 or 30.11 below, employees will be entitled to four hundred and fifty-six 

(456) hours, equivalent to twelve (12) weeks of paid long service leave, following a period of ten 
(10) years continuous employment. 

30.2 Subject to clause 30.10 or 30.11 below, for each year of additional service above ten years, long 
service leave will accrue at the rate of fifty (50) hours of leave per year of service thereafter.

[...]

30.4 An employee may elect to receive a cash payment in-lieu of taking long service leave, subject to 
agreement by Pacific National and when permitted by relevant State legislation.  The cashing out 
of long service leave is subject to the employee retaining a bank of at least one hundred and 
fifty-two (152) hours long service leave to be taken for recreational purposes. 

30.5 In the event of a termination for Employees who have in excess of five (5) years’ service but who 
have not yet qualified for long service leave in accordance with clause 30.1 and/or 30.10 or

[...]

All book-off days and weekends are considered part of the leave and are not paid 
separately. 

IV. Long Service Leave for these employees is paid at the Base Rate. 

31 PERSONAL / CARERS LEAVE 
31.1 The paid Personal / Carer’s leave entitlement for a permanent full-time employee is one hundred 

and fourteen (114) hours per annum, which is equivalent to fifteen (15) days at 7.6 hours per day 
and shall accrue at the rate of 9.5 hours per month. Any untaken leave will accumulate from year 
to year, without limit. 

31.2 Part-time employees will receive a pro-rata allocation of Personal / Carer’s leave.